by Entrée A$0.3 million, A$1.6 million, and A$5.7 million of previously capitalised
exploration costs were written off for the nine months ended 30 September 2009 and
for the years ended 31 December 2008 and 2007 respectively.  The adjustments to the
30 September 2009 balance sheet and accumulated losses of Entrée were recorded net
of exploration costs written off on application of this policy.

Entree Subsequent Event (Note 2)

The Togoot exploration license was issued on 30 March 2001 and expired on 30 March
2010 unless converted to a mining license.  Subsequent to 30 September 2009, the
Company submitted an application to convert the Togoot exploration licence to a mining
licence and is awaiting approval of the resource registration by the Minerals Council.  In
the event no mining license is granted, Entree would record an impairment charge of
approximately A$19.4 million being the carrying value of this project.

  61

ENTRÉE GOLD INC. TABLE 6A

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

US GAAP US GAAP Reclassifications

Accounting Policy

Adjustments AIFRS

(US$ thousand) (A$ thousand) (A$ thousand) (A$ thousand) (A$ thousand)

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) Note (Unaudited)

ASSETS

Current

Cash and cash equivalents 41,671   47,227   -   -   47,227

Receivables 230   260   -   -   260

Prepaid expenses 434   492   -   -   492

Total current assets 42,335   47,979   -   -   47,979

Investments 2,028   2,298   -   -   2,298

Mineral property interest 130   147   -   57,493   1   57,640

Equipment 748   849   -   -   849

Total assets 45,241   51,273   -   57,493   108,766

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 605   686   -   -   686

Loans payable to Ivanhoe Mines 457   519   -   -   519

Total liabilities 1,062   1,205   -   -   1,205

Stockholders' equity

Common stock 113,126   139,720   -   -   139,720

Additional paid-in capital 14,670   18,670   (18,670)   -   -

Accumulated other comprehensive income:

   Unrealised gain on available for sale securities 476   611   (611)   -   -

   Foreign currency cumulative translation adjustment (1,512)   (1,196)   1,196   -   -

Reserves -   -   18,085   (2,618)   1   15,467

Accumulated deficit during the exploration stage (82,581)   (107,737)   -   60,111   1   (47,626)

Total stockholders' equity 44,179   50,068   -   57,493   107,561

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 45,241   51,273   -   -   108,766

SEPTEMBER 30 2009

  62

ENTRÉE GOLD INC. TABLE 6B

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

US GAAP US GAAP Reclassifications

Accounting

Policy

Adjustments AIFRS

(US$ thousand) (A$ thousand) (A$ thousand) (A$ thousand) (A$ thousand)

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) Note (Unaudited)

ASSETS

Current

Cash and cash equivalents 45,213   64,759   -   -   64,759

Receivables 622   891   -   -   891

Prepaid expenses 269   385   -   -   385

Total current assets 46,104   66,035   -   -   66,035

Investments 1,330   1,905   -   -   1,905

Mineral property interest -   -   -   53,899   1   53,899

Equipment 672   963   -   -   963

Total assets 48,106   68,903   -   53,899   122,802

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 943   1,351   -   -   1,351

Loans payable to Ivanhoe Mines 326   467   -   -   467

Total liabilities 1,269   1,818   -   -   1,818

Stockholders' equity

Common stock 111,994   138,295   -   -   138,295

[…]

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 48,106   68,903   -   53,899   122,802

DECEMBER 31 2008

ENTRÉE GOLD INC. TABLE 6C

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEETS

September 30 2009 December 31 2008

AIFRS AIFRS

(US$ thousand) (US$ thousand)

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

ASSETS

Current

Cash and cash equivalents 41,671 45,213

Receivables 230 622

Prepaid expenses 434 269

Total current assets 42,335 46,104

Investments 2,028 1,330

Mineral property interest 50,209 37,688

Equipment 748 672

Total assets 95,320 85,794

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 605 943

Loans payable to Ivanhoe Mines 457 326

Total liabilities 1,062 1,269

Stockholders' equity

Common stock 113,126 111,994

Reserves 18,721 6,154

Accumulated deficit during the exploration stage (37,589) (33,623)

Total stockholders' equity 94,258 84,525

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 95,320 85,794

  63

ENTRÉE GOLD INC. TABLE 6D

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Accounting Policy

US GAAP US GAAP Reclassifications Adjustments AIFRS

(US$ thousand) (A$ thousand) (A$ thousand) (A$ thousand) (A$ thousand)

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) Note (Unaudited)

Revenue

Revenue from continuing operations -   -   481 -   481

-   -   481 -   481

Expenses

Administration Expenses (1,909) (2,559) 984 -   (1,575)

Legal (247) (330) -   -   (330)

Management fees (1,101) (1,660) 1,660 -   -

Investor relations (496) (666) 189 -   (477)

Employee benefit expenses -   -   (1,212) -   (1,212)

Stock based compensation -   -   (1,621) -   (1,621)

Exploration expenditure incurred (7,579) (10,057) -   9,719 1 (338)

Impairment on exploration expenditures -   -   -   (301) 1 (301)

Interest income 335 481 (481) -   -

Loss from equity investee (65) (81) -   81 1 -

(11,062) (14,872) (481) 9,499 (5,854)

Net profit/(loss) for the period (11,062) (14,872) -   9,499 (5,373)

Comprehensive income (loss)

Net profit/(loss) for the period (11,062) (14,872) -   9,499 (5,373)

Unrealised gain on available for sale securities 476 611 -   -   611

Foreign currency translation adjustment 5,899 (5,611) -   (5,902) (11,513)

Comprehensive income (loss) (4,687) (19,872) -   3,597 (16,275)

9 Months Ended September 30 2009

ENTRÉE GOLD INC. TABLE 6E

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Accounting Policy

US GAAP US GAAP Reclassifications Adjustments AIFRS

(US$ thousand) (A$ thousand) (A$ thousand) (A$ thousand) (A$ thousand)

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) Note (Unaudited)

Revenue

Revenue from continuing operations -   -   2,290 -   2,290

-   -   2,290 -   2,290

Expenses

Administration Expenses (2,884) (3,349) 1,922 -   (1,427)

Impairment loss on Available for sale assets (1,334) (1,490) -   -   (1,490)

Legal (458) (529) -   -   (529)

Management fees (2,693) (2,947) 2,947 -   -

Investor relations (734) (868) 194 -   (674)

Employee benefit expenses -   -   (1,710) -   (1,710)

Stock based compensation -   -   (3,353) -   (3,353)

Exploration expenditure incurred (10,241) (12,839) 12,431 1 (408)

Impairment on exploration expenditures -   -   -   (1,634) 1 (1,634)

Interest income 1,981 2,290 (2,290) -   -

Loss from equity investee (367) (428) -   428 1 -

(16,730) (20,160) (2,290) 11,225 (11,225)

Net profit/(loss) for the period (16,730) (20,160) -   11,225 (8,935)

Comprehensive income (loss)

Net profit/(loss) for the period (16,730) (20,160) -   11,225 (8,935)

Foreign currency translation adjustment (12,483) 776 -   999 1,775

Comprehensive income (loss) (29,213) (19,384) -   12,224 (7,160)

Year Ended December 31 2008

  64

ENTRÉE GOLD INC. TABLE  6F

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Accounting Policy

US GAAP US GAAP Reclassifications Adjustments AIFRS

(US$ thousand) (A$ thousand) (A$ thousand) (A$ thousand) (A$ thousand)

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) Note (Unaudited)

Revenue

Revenue from continuing operations -   -   1,276 -   1,276

-   -   1,276 -   1,276

Expenses

Administration Expenses (3,604) (4,266) 1,511 -   (2,755)

Impairment loss on Available for sale assets (998) (1,157) -   -   (1,157)

Legal (260) (308) -   -   (308)

Management fees (740) (872) 872 -   -

Investor relations (803) (961) 137 -   (824)

Employee benefit expenses -   -   (1,229) -   (1,229)

Stock based compensation -   -   (1,291) -   (1,291)

Exploration expenditure incurred (6,519) (7,739) -   7,325 1 (414)

Impairment on exploration expenditures -   -   -   (5,664) 1 (5,664)

Interest income 1,091 1,276 (1,276) -   -

(11,833) (14,027) (1,276) 1,661 (13,642)

Net profit/(loss) for the period (11,833) (14,027) -   1,661 (12,366)

Comprehensive income (loss)

Net profit/(loss) for the period (11,833) (14,027) -   1,661 (12,366)

Foreign currency translation adjustment 3,540 2,334 -   2,482 4,816

Comprehensive income (loss) (8,293) (11,693) -   4,143 (7,550)

Year Ended December 31 2007

ENTRÉE GOLD INC. TABLE 6G

PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

September 30,

2009

December 31,

2008

December 31,

2007

AIFRS AIFRS AIFRS

(US$ thousand) (US$ thousand) (US$ thousand)

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue

Revenue from continuing operations 335 1,981 1,091

335 1,981 1,091

Expenses

Administration Expenses (1,245) (1,124) (2,240)

Legal (247) (1,334) (998)

Management fees -   (458) (260)

Investor relations (377) -   -

Employee benefit expenses (958) (531) (670)

[…]

equity, comprised of share capital, retained earnings and reserves, have been
eliminated to reflect the effect of the Schemes.  The following acquisition
adjustments have been made:

(A) Share capital – PacMag’s share capital of A$14.8 million as at 30
September 2009 has been eliminated;

(B) Accumulated Losses – PacMag’s accumulated losses of A$3.7 million
as at 30 September 2009 has been eliminated; and

(C) Reserves – PacMag’s reserves of A$2.6 million as at 30 September
2009 has been eliminated.

(iii) Cash consideration and transaction costs - A decrease in cash of A$8.5 million
was recorded to reflect the payment of the cash consideration under the
scheme and to reflect payment of the estimated transaction costs.

(iv) Allocation of the acquisition cost to the assets acquired – Exploration and
evaluation expenditure has been increased by A$42.0 million to reflect the fair
values of the assets acquired by Entrée under the Scheme.

  80

MERGED GROUP TABLE 7A

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

SEPTEMBER 30, 2009

Pacmag Entrée

Acquisition

Adjustments

 Merged Group

Pro forma

AIFRS AIFRS AIFRS Note AIFRS

(A$ thousand) (A$ thousand) (A$ thousand) (A$ thousand)

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivelents 2,229   47,227   (8,546)   1   40,910

Trade and other receivables 213   260   -   473

Prepaid expenses -   492   -   492

Total current assets 2,442   47,979   (8,546)   41,875

Non-current assets

Available for sale financial assets 2,160   2,298   -   4,458

Property Plant & Equipment 1   849   -   850

Exploration and evaluation expenditure 9,549   57,640   41,966   1   109,155

Total non-current assets 11,710   60,787   41,966   1   144,463

Total assets 14,152   108,766   33,420   156,338

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilitieis

Trade and other payables 237   686   -   923

Current tax liabilities -   -   -   -

Total current liabilities 237   686   -   923

Non-current liabilities

Due to Ivanhoe Mines -   519   -   519

Provisions 3   -   -   3

Deferred tax liabilities 170   -   -   170

Total non-current liabilities 173   519   -   692

Total liabilities 410   1,205   -   1,615

Net Assets 13,742   107,561   33,420   154,723

EQUITY

Issued Capital 14,794   139,720   33,420   1   186,903

Additional paid in capital -   -   -   -

Unrealised gain on available for sale securities -   -   -   -

Foreign currency translation adjustment -   -   -   -

Reserves 2,614   15,467   (2,614)   1   15,467

Accumulated Losses (3,645)   (47,626)   3,645   1   (47,626)

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 13,763   107,561   33,420   154,744

Minority Interest (21)   -   -   (21)

Total equity 13,742   107,561   33,420   154,723

  81

MERGED GROUP TABLE 7B

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2009

Pacmag

AIFRS Entrée

Merged Group

Pro Forma

AIFRS

(A$ thousand) (A$ thousand) (A$ thousand)

reclassified

Revenue

Revenue from continuing operations 253 481 734

253 481 734

Expenses

Administration Expenses (196) (1,575) (1,771)

Legal -   (330) (330)

Investor relations -   (477) (477)

Employee benefit expenses (68) (1,212) (1,280)

Stock based compensation -   (1,621) (1,621)

Exploration expenditure incurred (115) (338) (453)

Impairment on exploration expenditures -   (301) (301)

Other expenses (9) -   (9)

(388) (5,854) (6,242)

Profit/(loss) before income tax (135) (5,373) (5,508)

Income tax benefit 323 -   323

Net profit/(loss) for the period 188 (5,373) (5,185)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the company 209 (5,373) (5,164)

Minority Interest (21) -   (21)

Net profit/(loss) for the period 188 (5,373) (5,185)

MERGED GROUP TABLE 7C

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

Pacmag

AIFRS Entrée

Group Pro Forma

AIFRS

(A$ thousand) (A$ thousand) (A$ thousand)

reclassified

Revenue

Revenue from continuing operations 354 2,290 2,644

354 2,290 2,644

Expenses

Administration Expenses (300) (1,427) (1,727)

Impairment loss on available for sale assets (2,910) (1,490) (4,400)

Legal -   (529) (529)

Investor relations -   (674) (674)

Employee benefit expenses (118) (1,710) (1,828)

Stock based compensation -   (3,353) (3,353)

Exploration expenditure incurred (35) (408) (443)

Impairment on exploration expenditures (947) (1,634) (2,581)

Other expenses (20) -   (20)

(4,330) (11,225) (15,555)

Profit/(loss) before income tax (3,976) (8,935) (12,911)

Income tax benefit 478 -   478

Net profit/(loss) for the period (3,498) (8,935) (12,433)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the company (3,498) (8,935) (12,433)

Minority Interest -   -   -

Net profit/(loss) for the period (3,498) (8,935) (12,433)

  82

SECTION 8 - IMPLEMENTATION OF THE
SCHEMES

8.1 THE SCHEMES

The Share Scheme is a members’ scheme of arrangement under Part 5.1 of the Corporations Act
between PacMag and PacMag Shareholders pursuant to which Entrée Australia (a wholly owned
subsidiary of Entrée) will acquire all of the PacMag Shares.

The Option Scheme is a creditors’ scheme of arrangement under Part 5.1 of the Corporations Act
between PacMag and PacMag Optionholders pursuant to which all of the PacMag Options will be
cancelled.

This Scheme Booklet has been prepared to comply with, inter alia, section 412(1) of the